

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 13, 2012  
**No. 11-1302 and consolidated cases (COMPLEX)**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

EME HOMER CITY GENERATION, L.P., *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Review of Environmental Protection Agency Final Action  
76 Fed. Reg. 48,208

---

**STATE AND LOCAL PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

GREG ABBOTT  
Attorney General of Texas

BILL DAVIS  
Assistant Solicitor General

DANIEL T. HODGE  
First Assistant Attorney General

JOHN SCHARBACH  
Assistant Attorney General

DAVID C. MATTAX  
Acting Deputy Attorney General  
for Civil Litigation

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
[Tel.] (512) 936-1896  
[Fax] (512) 370-9191  
*Bill.Davis@texasattorneygeneral.gov*

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL  
Solicitor General

JON NIERMANN  
Chief, Environmental Protection  
Division

COUNSEL FOR STATE AND LOCAL  
PETITIONERS

[Additional Counsel Listed on  
Following Pages]

**ADDITIONAL COUNSEL**

*State of Alabama*

Luther J. Strange, III  
Attorney General of Alabama  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
501 Washington Avenue  
Montgomery, AL 36104  
Tel.: (334) 242-7300  
Fax: (334) 242-2433

*City of Ames, Iowa*

Leslie Sue Ritts  
RITTS LAW GROUP, PLLC  
620 Fort Williams Parkway  
Alexandria, VA 22304-0000  
Tel.: (703) 823-2292  
Fax: (571) 970-3721  
lsritts@rittsslawgroup.com

*State of Florida*

Pamela Jo Bondi  
Attorney General of Florida  
Jonathan A. Glogau  
Chief, Complex Litigation  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
PL-01, The Capitol  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050  
Tel.: (850) 414-3300, ext. 4817  
Fax: (850) 414-9650  
jon.glogau@myfloridalegal.com

*State of Georgia*

Samuel S. Olens  
Attorney General of Georgia  
Isaac Byrd  
Deputy Attorney General  
John E. Hennelly  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
Diane DeShazo  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
40 Capitol Square, SW  
Atlanta, GA 30334-1300  
Tel.: (404) 657-3977  
Fax: (404) 651-6341  
ddeshazo@law.ga.gov

*State of Indiana*

Thomas M. Fisher  
Solicitor General of Indiana  
Valerie Marie Tachtiris  
Deputy Assistant Attorney General  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Fifth Floor  
Indiana Government Center South,  
302 West Washington Street  
Indianapolis, IN 46204-2770  
Tel.: (317) 232-6290  
Fax: (317) 232-7979

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... vii

Glossary ..... xi

Summary of the Argument ..... 1

Argument ..... 2

    I.    EPA Lacked Authority to Impose the CSAPR FIPs ..... 2

        A.    EPA’s FIPs Cannot Address Requirements That Were  
            Not Defined When CSAPR States Were Required To  
            Submit Revised SIPs ..... 3

        B.    CSAPR’s FIPs Are Unlawful Because No State Was  
            Required To Address CSAPR-Defined Reductions in  
            Pre-CSAPR Submissions ..... 5

        C.    EPA Had No Authority To Adopt CSAPR FIPs  
            Based on the 1997 NAAQS ..... 7

    II.   CSAPR’s Significant-Contribution Analysis Is Unlawful ..... 10

        A.    Although *Michigan* Allows EPA To Consider Cost,  
            *North Carolina* Forbids the Manner in Which EPA Did  
            So in CSAPR ..... 11

        B.    The Complexities of Interstate Air Pollution Do Not  
            License EPA To Disregard the Text of Section  
            110(a)(2)(D)(i)(I) ..... 14

        C.    EPA’s Assertions Regarding Waiver, Hypothetical  
            Complaints, and the Standard for Reversal Are  
            Unavailing ..... 16

    III.  EPA Failed to Comply with *North Carolina*’s Mandate To Give  
            “Interfere with Maintenance” Independent Meaning ..... 16

IV.	EPA Did Not Provide Adequate Notice and Opportunity to Comment .....	20
A.	EPA Asserts an Inapplicable Bar to Judicial Review and Relies on Inapposite Case Law .....	20
B.	EPA’s NODAs Did Not Provide Adequate Notice of Significant Changes to EPA’s Approach in CSAPR .....	22
C.	The Proposed Rule Did Not Provide Adequate Notice of Texas’s Inclusion in CSAPR .....	25
	Conclusion .....	28
	Certificate of Compliance .....	30
	Certificate of Service .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Am. Coke & Coal Chem. Inst. v. EPA*,  
 452 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 21

*City of Cleveland v. Fed. Power Comm’n*,  
 561 F.2d 344 (D.C. Cir. 1977) ..... 17

*\*Emitl. Integrity Project v. EPA*,  
 425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 27

*In re Core Commc’ns, Inc.*,  
 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 21

*Interstate Natural Gas Ass’n v. FERC*,  
 756 F.2d 166 (D.C. Cir. 1985) ..... 21

*McLouth Steel Prods. Corp. v. Thomas*,  
 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988) ..... 24

*\*Michigan v. EPA*,  
 213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000) (per curiam) ..... 1, 4, 8, 10, 11, 14, 15

*\*Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA*,  
 22 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1994) (per curiam) ..... 8

*Ne. Md. Waste Disposal Auth. v. EPA*,  
 358 F.3d 936 (D.C. Cir. 2004) (per curiam) ..... 18, 21

*\*North Carolina v. EPA*,  
 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 1, 5, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18

*North Carolina v. EPA*,  
 550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008) (per curiam) ..... 9

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.



*Portland Cement Ass’n v. EPA*,  
 665 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (per curiam) ..... 22

*\*Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA*,  
 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983) ..... 24, 27

*Union Elec. Co. v. EPA*,  
 427 U.S. 246 (1976) ..... 4

*United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers v. OSHA*,  
 976 F.2d 749 (D.C. Cir. 1992) (per curiam) ..... 17

**Clean Air Act**

\*CAA § 110, 42 U.S.C. § 7410 ..... 3, 4, 8

CAA § 110(a)(2)(D), 42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D) ..... 3, 5, 7, 8

CAA § 110(a)(2)(D)(i)(I), 42 U.S.C. 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)(I) ..... 1, 2, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15,  
 16, 17

CAA § 110(c), 42 U.S.C. § 7410(c) ..... 3, 4, 9

CAA § 161, 42 U.S.C. § 7471 ..... 18

CAA § 172, 42 U.S.C. § 7502 ..... 18

\*CAA § 175A, 42 U.S.C. § 7505a ..... 18

CAA § 302(y), 42 U.S.C. § 7602(y) ..... 3

CAA § 307(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1) ..... 21

\*CAA § 307(d), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d) ..... 2, 20

CAA § 307(d)(8), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(8) ..... 21

CAA § 307(d)(9)(C), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)(C) ..... 16

**Other Statutes**

All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) ..... 21

**Federal Register**

63 Fed. Reg. 57,356 (Oct. 27, 1998) ..... xii, 3, 4

70 Fed. Reg. 25,162 (May 12, 2005) ..... xi, 8, 16-17

70 Fed. Reg. 49,708 (Aug. 24, 2005) ..... 8

72 Fed. Reg. 62,338 (Nov. 2, 2007) ..... 9

74 Fed. Reg. 65,446 (Dec. 10, 2009) ..... 9

75 Fed. Reg. 42,018 (July 20, 2010) ..... 19

75 Fed. Reg. 45,210 (Aug. 2, 2010) ..... xii, 23, 25, 26, 27

75 Fed. Reg. 53,613 (Sept. 1, 2010) ..... 22

75 Fed. Reg. 66,055 (Oct. 27, 2010) ..... 22

75 Fed. Reg. 72,705 (Nov. 26, 2010) ..... 7

76 Fed. Reg. 1,109 (Jan. 7, 2011) ..... 22

76 Fed. Reg. 48,208 (Aug. 8, 2011) ..... xi, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 19, 21, 23, 26

76 Fed. Reg. 53,638 (Aug. 29, 2011) ..... 7

77 Fed. Reg. 10,324 (Feb. 21, 2012) ..... 24

77 Fed. Reg. 10,342 (Feb. 21, 2012) ..... 24

**Other Authorities**

Annual PM<sub>2.5</sub> AQAT, Supporting & Related Material,  
EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0491-4458 (posted July 11, 2011) ..... 15

Decl. of Ralph E. Morris,  
Case No. 11-1315, Doc. No. 1336040 ..... 26

EPA, Response to Comments on the Proposed Transport Rule,  
EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0491-4513 (Aug. 2, 2010) ..... xii, 16, 22, 25, 26

H.R. REP. 101-490 (1990) ..... 3
